Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/04) OMB_No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
	M COVER SHEET
	SONLY
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
Eui Sok KIM	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Name: Sega Corporation
	Internal Address:
Execution Date(s) <u>September 15, 2004</u> Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No	Street Address: _2-12, Haneda 1-chome, Ohta-ku,
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment Merger	City: <u>Tokyo</u>
Security Agreement Change of Name	State:
Government Interest Assignment	Country: JapanZip: 144-8531
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Ves Vo
4. Application or patent number(s): This A. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)
10/855,643	6,592,374
PCT/KR02/02246	
Additional numbers att	ached? Yes VNo
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name:Joseph R. Keating, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address:Keating & Bennett, LLP	Authorized to be charged by credit card
Street Address: 10400 Eaton Place, Suite 312	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: <u>F</u> airfax	8. Payment Information
State: VA Zip: 22030	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 5008
Phone Number: 703-385-5200	Expiration Date 05/2008
Fax Number:_703-385-5080	b. Deposit Account Number
Email Address: smcvean@kbiplaw.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature:	March 23, 2005
Joseph R. Keating Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover 10 sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450 OP \$120.00 10855643

セガ孫 SEGA CONFIDENTIA

知的財産権質権設定契約書

日本国法人株式会社セガ(以下「甲」という)と大韓民国法人株式会社シミュライン(以 下「乙」という)と Kim Eui Sok (以下「丙」という)は、以下の通り質権設定契約を結 結する。

第1条(質権の設定)

甲、乙及び丙は、乙又は丙所有にかかる別紙記載の知的財産権(出願中のものを含み、以下「担保知財権」という)について、甲乙間で締結した 2004 年 9 月 15 日付け金銭消費貸 借契約(以下「原契約」という)に基づき甲が乙に対して取得する一切の債権(以下「被 担保債権」という)を担保する為、賃権を設定することにつき含意した。なお、本契約締 結時点において出願中の担保知財権については、登録後速やかに賃権を設定するものとす る。

第2条 (保証)

る及び汚は、本契約の締結時点において、担保如財権に関し、その処分を創限する第三者 の権利が一切存在しないことを保証する。

第3条(價権設定の手続き)

 こ及び丙は、甲の要求に従って速やかに、担保知財権に対する質権設定の為に必要な蓄 類を甲に交付するものとする。なお、賃権設定に関する手続きは甲が行うものとするが、 当該手続きに必要となる一切の費用(代理人手数料を含む)はこ及び丙の負担とする。
こ及び丙は、出願中の担保知財権が登録された後、速やかに甲が要求する必要審摘を交付するものとする。

第4条(担保知財権の管理)

乙皮び丙は、被担保債権が弁済されるまでの間、担保知財権の維持管理(出願中のものに ついては権利化の手続きを含む)を、審良な管理者の注意義務をもって行うものとする。

第5条(質権の実行等)

 甲は、何ら法定の手続きを経ることなく、担保知財権の対価又は実施に対しこ丙が受け るべき金銭その他の物に対し、物上代位することができる。

2 甲が、被担保債権の弁済を受けざるときは、甲乙丙協議の上適正な価格をもって担保知 財権を甲に移転することができる。

第6条(言語及び準拠法)

本契約は、日本語により交渉・作成・締結され、本書はそのいかなる翻訳よりも優先する。 また、本契約の成立・解釈・効力を含め、本契約に関する一切の事項は、日本法に準拠す るものとする。

第7条(裁判管师)

本契約に付随し又は関連する一切の紛争は、日本国の東京地方裁判所を専属的管轄裁判所 とする。但し、両当事者は、管轄権を有する法院又は裁判所に対し、保全処分、仮処分、 仮執行、予備的差止命令等による応急的政済の申立を行うことができる。

03/24/2005 16:03 7033855080 KEATING & BENNETT PAGE 05/11 STATES HE is/strang And the second of the 本契約を証するために本書3通を作り、署名捺印のうえ甲、乙及び丙が1通ずつ所持する ものとする。 **I** 株式会社セガ 6 株式会社シミュライン (SEGA CORPORATION) (Simuline Inc.) 461-28, Jeonmin-dong, Yusung-gu, 2-12, Haneda 1-chome, Ohta-ku, Tokyo, 144-8531, Japan. Daejeon, Korea. By By Name Kim Eur Sol Name 給木鶴州 常務取締役 Title President Title 2004. 9.15 Date Date 2004 9.15 酌 Address 대初月 别好子 이思多 起型 129 8806克 Ву Name Rim Eui Sok Date 2004.9.15 PATENT REEL: 015953 FRAME: 0565

PPLICAUT OB DECISITION	tra tok Kan	ELE SAK Sur	Eus Sok Kan	Ria Kok Kim	See State	Bur Sak Kite	But Sch Kan	民义をの意義	tes the	Rie New Kier	Etti Safr.Kun	EXASS TH	Servoline. Ins	Stavilare, Inc.	Suratifine Inc	Sameline Inc.	Structure Des	Stantifica, Inc	Semiltra for	Signification	Sumpting Inc	Simuline be	Simulare, Inc	Simulare.Inc	Simulana. Inc.	
(riov. j.k. 2003) Alexandra (riov. j.k. 2014)	. Biojistine Sumitables (s. 1947). 1. Istorated Ministry Sumitables	a trockie Sunsland Bisterad Motion Sunsland	lakohikin, Sannalakin Sinnerged, Kabitan Sannalakin	Metado, Santiaku iniyeeda Aloitten Similakus	Mathew Streadstor	Herbert Sineulator Covered Statistics		i standarda standardar Di severa standardaren	Moden samutake Cysterii Sinuchie	. Mošana Eseminister - Ogena Straeffice	. Nealons Survivaler Cycaels Streether	Misikan Simithina Teristad Mondo Sumalaku & 370.05 umteresh Joon Sustant	. La segunda et di derdika ya kukuta Peri Seri et an anti-hyff Peri Andrea Carenary (ada janas Ajasian Periori and Senis Lande Nasjelen 			8	There Park Machinery (Mice Chescification: 99)	Transe Park Michinery (Nice Glassification 19)	Therie Park Markindry (Nicel Classification: 199)	Classics Failed (Noos Classification: 41)	Einema Eachby Objec Cleantion: 41)	Kardinary Repairment (New Classification 22)	Maddinary Reprint Over Classification 12	Computer Software Design (Nice Classification) 43).	Санрыла Займин Долра (Мес Сазаййсайан, 4.)	
ALE DE L'ATENT	žen: 11,2003	Dec 51,2050	ter ti -co	04.11.701	A4 15,2003	Note . Bay your	Nav. E. 1983	MAY 28 2004	Mariz 2004	544Y 22 2004	May 31, 2024	Sep.21,220	ent e n	Cast El Wak	3-p. 6, 2003.	tenz 'n dey	Mar 1 1004	3pr 14,2002	Black 1.4. 2019	Aug. 21. 2011	STAR. No. 6443	144 IL 201	Now II 2002	THE R WE	2045 '92 TAY	
os vota nite zánsků trottaný no zvětka		Acceleration and the second	Applet No. 700-2019 (CONTRAMINED)	Appled in Duri USA f (PCTA Represent)	Us 6.97.74 B) (PCINEDWORKOW)	(SARATA INC. IN LAND (SARATA) (SARATA)		Application stail No. (0055.5-3) (PCT720202124	Appled 85. 52 (910019 (PULTER STOLED))	Applied No. 26/9- 545019 (PCTIN RECHTARD	Applied Na, 2372-301 5 (RCTTK RUDADAA)		statistics and the			US. Seriel New 78396441	Applied No. 1: 5:2004-3173588-79				1000 C					
E.	Regelerat	Aptitied	Finday	Applied	Ragistered	TI	heinge	Arrest	Appled	Auptited	Phile	8-gratefield		Appled	Serie and	Applied	Appled	Rogistered	Seats and	Repotent	Reports 1	Registered	Repotent	areas a	(reflection)	
L. A.	. w .	Motion Simulator	Abriton Samuator	Motion Sugulator	Merce Simulater	Netion Stratibut	Stober Senduler (Cyoraft)		Marken Sumulater SCound	Monon Summars	Madave Semidator (C), cradi)	Montres Currentator (Bosgistered	A CONTRACT OF	CTCZAFT	žairušara	Zarreli're	CICRAIT	Samilare	2 + 1 + 1		Sta F.C.	8	2 4 1 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2		V P. A. P. A. P. (Referred	
Simulard's fateliterinal Properties Auto cutrouty		CHR1A	JAFAN (PCT)	-BUROPE, Carmany, France, 1147, Islae (PCTR)	11EA. IPC	NOPEN.IPCTT	UVARANA KUT	USA.RU	RUSCFE: Franct, Centrary, Tash: Sawin, U.N. (FCT)	MPAN (PCT)	CHIVA (PCT)	KONEA	Andre Agreement and Errical		Moded Agreement and Protood	ALS.A. Trinde Minch	KOREA	NORA A	KOREK	KOREA (Survies Registration)	KOREA(Sarvas Registration)	KUMEA (Sarrine Registerition)	KORBA (Service Registration)	K(REA (Service A system)		
dine's (atcilecta	PATENT	PATENT	PATENT	TATENT	PATENT	PATENT	TATENT	PATENT -	TATENT	MIRY	PATENT	Villey Model	Tride Nack	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Trails Abark	Tride Mark	Trade Atark	Franke Alark	Trate Nurk	Triade Alicak	Trade Marty	Trade Mark	Tote Number	, in the second se		

PATENT REEL: 015953 FRAME: 0566

KEATING & BENNETT

03/24/2005 16:03

Pledge Establishment Agreement on Intellectual Property Rights

This Pledge Establishment Agreement on Intellectual Property Rights ("Agreement") is made and entered into by a Japanese company, Sega Corporation ("Sega"), a Korea company, Simuline Inc. ("Simuline") and Kim Eui Sok ("Kim").

<u>Section 1</u>. (Establishment of pledge)

1.1 The parties agreed to establish a pledge with the intellectual property rights owned by Simuline and Kim, listed in the Exhibit (including pending applications thereof, "Secured Rights") in order to secure all obligations ("Secured Obligations") owed to Sega by Simuline under the Loan Agreement ("Loan Agreement") between Sega and Simuline dated September 15, 2004. For any Secured Rights pending at the time of execution of this Agreement, the pledge shall be established promptly after their registration.

Section 2. (Warranty)

2.1 Simuline and Kim warrant to Sega that there are no third parties who are entitled to restrict the disposition of the Secured Rights at the time of execution of this Agreement.

<u>Section 3.</u> (Procedures for pledge establishment)

- 3.1 Simuline and Kim shall promptly furnish to Sega the necessary instruments for the establishment of the pledge over the Secured Rights as required by Sega. Procedures for pledge establishment shall be performed by Sega, and any costs (including attorney's fees) necessary for the procedures shall be borne by Simuline and Kim.
- 3.2 After the registration of the pending Secured Rights, Simuline and Kim shall promptly furnish to Sega any necessary instruments required by Sega.

<u>Section 4</u>. (Management of Secured Rights)

4.1 Simuline and Kim shall maintain and manage the Secured Rights (including procedures for registration, if pending) with the duty of care of a competent manager until the Secured Obligations are performed.

<u>Section 5</u>. (Exercise of pledge)

5.1 Sega shall be entitled, without any legal procedures, to collect or receive any

money or other proceeds to be received by Simuline or Kim as consideration for the exercise or disposal of the Secured Rights.

5.2 If the Secured Obligations are not fully paid to Sega, the Secured Rights may be transferred to Sega at a reasonable price after consultation between the parties.

<u>Section 6</u>. (Language and governing law)

6.1 This Agreement is negotiated, prepared, and executed in the Japanese language, and the Japanese version shall prevail over any translated version. Any and all matters related to this Agreement, including the execution, interpretation or effectiveness of this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of Japan.

Section 7. (Jurisdiction)

7.1 Any dispute incidental to, or related to this Agreement shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Tokyo District Court in the first instance. However, the parties may file an application to a judicial authority or court for provisional remedies by requesting preservative measures, provisional disposition, provisional execution or preliminary injunction.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement is prepared in three copies, with the parties affixing their names and seals, and retaining one original each.

Sega: Sega Corporation 2-12, Haneda 1-chome, Ohta-ku, Tokyo, 144-8531, Japan

> By: <u>(Signature and Corporate Seal)</u> Name: Yoshiharu Suzuki Title: Executive Director Date: September 15, 2004

Simuline: Simuline Inc. 461-28, Jeonmin-dong, Yusung-gu, Daejeon, Korea

> By: <u>(Signature and Corporate Seal)</u> Name: Kim Eui Sok Title: President Date: September 15, 2004

Kim: Kim Eui Sok Hanvit Apt. 129-806 Eoeun-dong 99 Daejeon, Yuseong-gu, Seoul, Korea

> By: <u>(Signature and Personal Seal)</u> Name: Kim Eui Sok Date: September 15, 2004

EXHIBIT

Excerpt

<u>No. 5 Patent</u>	
Area	U.S.A (PCT)
Subject	Motion Simulator
Status	Registered
Patent or Application/Registration No.	US6,592,374 B1 (PCT/KR00/00600)
Date of Patent/Registration	Jul. 15, 2003
Description	Motion Simulator, Inverted Motion Simulator
Applicant or Registrant	Kim Eui Sok

<u>No.7 Patent</u> Area

Subject
Status
Patent or Application/Registration No.
Date of Patent/Registration
Description
Applicant or Registrant

<u>No. 8 Patent</u> Area Subject Status Patent or Application/Registration No.

Date of Patent/Registration Description Applicant or Registrant Overseas PCT (U.S.A., Europe, Japan, China) Motion Simulator (Cycraft) Applied PCT/KR02/02246 Nov. 29,2002 Motion Simulator, Cycraft Structure Kim Eui Sok

U.S.A (PCT) Motion Simulator (Cycraft) Applied, Application Serial No. 10/855,643 (PCT/KR02/02246) May 28, 2004 Motion Simulator, Cycraft Structure Kim Eui Sok

CERTIFICATION

I, Ryosuke Ito, a Japanese attorney at law residing at 1-37-28, Imima-cho, Chofu-shi, Tokyo, 182-0004 Japan, do hereby certify that I am conversant with the English and Japanese language, and I further certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the attached English translation is a true and correct translation of the attached Japanese language document.

March 17, 2005 Acarche JE Date: 4

Signature;

Ryosuke Ko

RECORDED: 03/24/2005